Decloion No. 31@34 .

"BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF cmwom«m.

In the Matter of the Avpplicasion of GEORCE J. FRATIES )
doing dbuciness as Rock & Gravel Trucking Company, for
authority to charge loss than minimwm rates pursuant
to Soction 11, Highwoay Cerriors' Act, Chapter 223,
Statutoc of 1935.

Application
No. 21420

)
)
)
)
In the Matter of the Application of GEORGE J. FRATIES,)
doing bdusinoss as Rock & Gravol Trucking Company, . for )
subthority to charge lesc than minimum rates, pursuant ) Application
to Sectvion 11, ;1ghway Carriers® Act, Chapter 223, ) No., 21489
Statutes of 1L935. )

)

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Applicatlion of GECRGE J. FRATIES,
doing business as Rock & Gravel Trucking Company, for
authority to ckarge less than minimunm mates c, pursuant
to Sectlion 11, Highway Carrlercs? Act, Chapter 223,
Statutes of 1935.

Application
No. 21589

In the Matter of the Application of GECRCE J. FRATIES,
do;ng business as Roeck & Gravol Trucking Company, for’ )
T oauthority to ckarge less than minlmum ratos, pursuant ) Applica tion

~to Section 11, h;g,way Carrtors' Act, Chapter 223, -~ )  No. 21590
Statutes of 1935. ) '

In tho Matter of the Application of GEORGE J, FRATIES,
dolng businoess as Rock & Gravel Trucking Company, for
author;ty to charge loss than minimum rates, pursuant
To Section 11, Eighway Caxriers® Act, Chapter 223,
Statutes of 1935.

Application
No. 21593

Tn the liatter of the Anplication of GEQORGE J. FRATIES,
doing busincse as Rock & Gravel Truckgng Company, for
acthority to charge less than minimm rates, pursuant
to Section 11, Higaway Carriers’ Act, Chapter 223,
Statutcs of 1935.

Aﬁplﬁcation
No. 21709

In the Matter of the Application of GEQCRGE J. FRATIES,

doing business as Rock & Gravel Trucking Company, for

authori ty to charge less than minimum ratos, pursuant

to Soction 11, Highway quriervf Act, Chapter 223,
tatutes of 19%S.

Application
No. 21710

In tho Matter of the Application of GEORGE J. FRATIES,
doing business ac Rock & Gravel Trucking Company, for
authority to charge le¢ss than minimum rates, purstent
to Soction 11, Highway Carriers' Act, Chapter 223,
Statutes of 193S.

Application
No. 21711

In tho Matter of the Anpl;cat;on of CEQORGE J. FRATIES,
doing vusinoss ag Rock & CGravel Trueking Comnany, for
athority to charge less than minimum rates, puruuant
to Section 11, Highway Carriers' Act, Chaptor 223,
Statutes of 1935.

Application
No. 21712

Vuvvv V\/Vvv V\—I\J\JV \_A\JVVV \.’Vvvv -~




In the Latter of tho Application of GEORGE J. FRATIES )

doing dusiness as Rock & Gravel Trucking Company, £ ) Application
aauhor;ty £o charge less than minimum rates, puruuant ) No. 21791
vo Sectlon 11, Highway Cnr*io s' Act, Chaptor 223, )

tatuveu f 1935- -

)
In the Matter of tho. Apnlicat:on of GEORGE J. FRATIES,)
. doling dBusiness as Rock & Gravel Trucking COmnany, for ) Application
authorlity to charge lecs thon minimum rates, pursuent No. 21792

to Section 11, Eighway Carriers! Act, Chapter 223,
Statutes of 1905.

In the Matter of the Application of GEORGE J. FRATIES
doing business a3 Rock & Gravel Trucking Company, for
+ authority to charge less than minimum rates, pursuant

)
) Application
to Section 11, n;gnway Carriors’ Act, Cnapter 223, )
)
)

No. 21799

)
)
)

- Statutes of 1905.

In the Mattor of the Applicatlior of GEORGE J. PRPT;ES,
coing business as Rock & Gravel Trucking Company, fo"
auwnor¢ty to charge lesc than minimmm rates, pursusn

)
)
: 3 Apnl;cat;on
to Section 11, Highway Carrier ' Act, Chaptor 223, )
)
)
)

No. 21800
Statutes of 1935. )

- tho Matto“ of the Application of GHORGE Ja FnATIES

doing business as Rock & Gravel Trucking Company, for )

authority to charge leoss than m;n;mum.*atee, pursuont )

to Section 11, Highway Carriers' Act, Chapter 223,
tatutes of 19o5.

A@pl¢cat;on
No. 21801

HARRY A. ENCELL, fox Applicant.
C.” H. THOMAS, for Applicant.

R0Y B. THEOMPSON and MARVIN JANDLER, ‘ .
for the Zruck Owmers? As oc;at;on of Cd iformia.

CEAS. BEGUL, in Propric Persona.
TONY VOLPA, for Volpa Brothefs.

ZY¥ THE COMXISSZION:
CPINION

In the above-ontitled applications filed by Goorge J.
Fraties, doing business as the Rock & Cravel Trucking Compeny,
guthority is sought to operate dump trucks in the transportation:

-2-




of materisls for less compensation than the minimum rates pre-
scribed by tho Commizsion in its Order in Decision No. 28836,
cated May 25, 1936, in Caze No. 4087.

Public hearings were conducted on the above=-entitled

“applications before Examiner Buntor at Sen Francisco;(l)

At the hearing om April 26, 1938, applicant stated, in
eflect, that it was wnprepared to make Lits showing in support of
Applications Nos. 21709, 21710, 21711, 21712, 21791, 2179é,.21799;
21800; and 21801, and requested a contimuance of thirty doys. The
prosiding examiner stated that the request would de referred to the
Comnission and Lf it was determined that applicant should be granted
further hoaring, it would be so nétified, otherwise tho matters
would be token wader submission.

In ﬁieﬁ of thq fact thot applicant has made ;té{entirg :
chowing upon 4its system oporation, and each applicatiop deals with
dunp truck operation in various sectbilions of the State, =211 involv-
ing State Highway maintenance work, tho entire group of applications
will e dlsposed of in one oxdor.

Acide from tho rates prescribed by the Commission, the
following tabulation has beon prepared from the-rocord in these

proceedings:

Eearings on Applications Nos. 21420, 21489, 21539, 21590, ané
21593 were held November 27tk and Decomber 6th, 1937, and
Joavary lOth and 17th, 1938. At the latter date these matters
wore taken under submigsion.

Hearing on Applications Nes. 21709, 21710, 21711, 21712, 21791,
21792, 21799, 21800, 2nd 21801 was held April 26, 1938.

-

v o

-3




——

Yo,

RESUME OF ELRMENES SURROUNDING AVPLICATIONS

~

t Aopl, ¢ ‘Daté .

}  Filled

v Date 1 o ;J;\pproiimat
$ of $_Equipmsnt -t Volume of

6 i

1 .

Location of YWoik

Hourly Rates with Driver

H]
i Proposed 3n Application
i A t B [

0

Dateo
Work
_Started

'
L)
$

- 21420

| 21489

21589
21590

21593

| 8-20-37

Q-27-37
111637
1116~37

11-18-37

$ VYeexring | Ho.$ Cu, Yds,! York
' - 3 30 Days
RS 3 300 _Houre
112737 .
12--6-37 . 3% 90 Dnys
1-10-38 )
1-17-38 o 20 Days
100 Deys

—

21709
21710
21711
21712
21791
21792
21799
21600
21801

1-14-38
1-14-38
| 1-14-38
1-14-38
3--1.38
3--1-38
3-w7-38 -

3-~7-38

3--7-38

%‘5,'000.
45,000,
- §3,000¢

500 Hour

VNN N0 e b L

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
i
)

. Dists

Dist.
Dist.
bist.

Dist,

Dist,
Dist,
Dist,
Dist,

500 Heurs Dist,

s Dist,
Dist,
Dist.
Dist,

111, Grass Valley,
..~ Neveda County
I. -~ Bureka

Y. - Santa Barbara
County
I1X,~ Harysville

Y. - Honterey County

1V, ~ Marin and Sonoma

. Gounties

IV, - San Mateo and

) Santa Cruz Counties

11X+ Feather River Hl'way
. Msaysville

IV, —- Senta Cruz end Santa

Clara Cownties

i, - Bwreka

i. - EBureka
- Montorey County
- Euroka

- Rureka

!

——

A = Poweyr
B = Hand

C = Other .

NOTE All work in Northern Celifornis, except Dist,

n S " u
IR | f n; .u n

)

# = Work finished February 21, 1938,

Loading = Rate Fixed by Decision No, 28836
]

-—

(1) (2) (3)

——— e . —— s B

" ge,33(1) $2}03$1) 32.23‘1)'

2.33(15

2,40(2)

2,38(1)
2,4013)

3,00(4)
2,35(5}
2,60(6)
2,65(5)
2,33(1)
2,53(1)
2,33(1)
2,33{1}

2,33t1)

2,032}

2.03( )

2.05(1)
2,03(3)

2.90(4)

2.85‘5)

2,650

'2!23(1)

2.28(2)
2, 23(1)

2, 28(3)

2,65(4)

2.85(0)

2,35(5)

(4)

$2.43 $2,53 2,83 23,15

2,03 2,03 2:33
2.3 2,28 2,58

2,65
2,90

V, Senta Borbara County (Avpl. 21689).




It may we noted frbm this tabulation that in at loast
four cases applicént actually performed at lower rates than thoso
proscribed by tho Cormission before tho applications were Liled,
in fact in ono Instance (Appliéation No. 21799) tho work was finisnoed .
bofore the filing., The record is not complete as to whon thO‘work
started on some of the jobs, due to the fact that applicent was un~-
able to give thils Information.

A roview of tho rates proposed dy applicant, as compared
with minimum ratos prescribed by the Commission, shows that the
diffeorence varies Lrom 2 proposcd reducﬁion of 4% cents tola proposed
Increase of 50 conts per truckéhcur. The majority of tho work in-
volved herein, bowover, falls within the class of power loading
wﬁere applicont seeks authority to perform under rates'l@&ééntS'per
hourlless‘than those prescribed by thoe Commission; As né?autﬂori
is required to perform ot rates in excess of minimum rates;prescribed
by the Commissiom, such fequests shou;d’be,&ismizsed;

The record showe that applicantzis‘engaged in the businesé
of operating dump trucks for hire and at this time has a flect of
about twonty trucks. In addition to the dump ¥truck operation, ap-
plicant nes a mamber of s;all power shovels usgd in comnecticn with

Lts duwmp truck operations. Tho work covered Iin the above-numbered

applications all deals with State Eighway maintenance in the way of

rozmoval of slide materlals and Improvements of the highways through-
out various parts of the State. In addition to tho Highﬁgy_Mainteﬁ-
ance work, appllicant also conducts a goneral contracting 5ﬁéinoss
whore Lts dump trucks and power chovels are omployed.
| Applicant's entire oporations, both Highway Malntenanco

and off-hignway work, are conductoed through one organiza:ioh where
all the cost records are grouped together in ono set of aceounts.

Az cet forth above, tho matters involved herein, with fow

exceptions, all deal with the question as to whether or not applicent

-S-




should be permitted to perform.unde: rates los:s than those proscribed
as minlimum by the Commission. Whore an applicant comes before the
Commiﬂsion requesting such authority, it is ;ncumoont upon him to
make an affirmstive showing in support of such application in the

vay of evidencoe and Tostimony before the Commission ezn reésonably
malke its order granting tkhe rolied cought.

While it i1s the policy of the Commiscsion to bo as lonZent
and conslderate az 1t consiztently can with all applicdnts, particulorly
thove vho are not equipped with the ass'stance ofva technical starf
to present thc;r cazes beforo tho Commission, neverthele«s prewenta-
tionﬁ must in 2ll cases be reasonably complete and accurato. From
& review of thic rocord 4Lt Lis apparent that appl;gant aore;n has
falled In many respects to make‘a roasonable chowing before_thié

P

Commissione.

One cerious objection to applicant's 3howing beforé the

Commiséion is that Iin each case where matters have beén called for
hear;ng, it has beon unprepared 4o proceed with tho presontat;on Toxr
lack of prepa*auion in the way of both complete docunentary ev;donce
and tout¢mony. Th;s situation obtalinoed notwithstanding the fact
that in mony cases applicant was actually performing ot rate° less s
thon Those presceribed by the Commiscion. Tho fivst group of ca«e;‘
was called on Novembei 27, 1937, at which t;me applicant adviced

the Cormission tha t ;ts bookkeoper had recently loft its omployment
and 1t wes tho“efore not in a pouitﬁon to proceed w;th the showing.
The mattor was adJourned wntil Decombor 6, 1937, to permit apnlicent
to prepare cxn;bgt- and te.t;mony in support of theze applicat;onu.
At that time the matters wore taken wndor cubmission witz recpoect

to Applications Nou. 21420 21f89 21589 21590, and 21593, Snortly

therealteor the Commi sion rocelved 2o lettcr from appl¢cant under




date of Jonuary 3, 1938, conflrming o statement made to one of the
Commissionts reprcsentatives that 1t was applicont's desire %o with-
applications. In order that thic lotter could be presented
tho formal rocord, tho matters were reopened for Ilurther
tno Commission's omder in Decicion No. 30502, dated
, 1938, ond’'sct for fMuwther hesring on Jmuary 10, 1932.
During the course of the hoaring on January 10, 1958, 4t

developod thatfdpplicanth witnesces weroe unable to answor questions

vrelative to applicant's Exhidit No. 3 and 4t roguested sn adjourned

hearing. Such an odjourned hearing was condueted Jareary 17, 1938,
" at which time the record on Applications Nos. 21420, 21429, 21589,
21590, and 21593 was taken under sudbmission, with tho undorstanding
that the letter wndor date of Jemsary 3, 1938, roforred to abovo,
would bo &lsrogarded.

With respect to Applications Nos. 21709, 21710, 217il,
21712, 2179, 21792, 21799, 21300, and 21801, these matters woré
hoaréd April 26, 1938. At thls hoaring cowasel for applicant stated
that he wos unpreparod to proceod with the hearing and roquested
taat an exbtencion of Lime of thlirty days o granted Iin order that
e might propare ovidenco and arrango to have an lmportant witness
presont To support thchdpplications. Az in the caze referrod to
avove, this request was made in the face of the facet that applicant
wos in o number of instancos actually perlorming under rates less
than the minimum presceribed by the Commizsion. Requests for con-
timancos are not unususl In this typo of procoeding deloro the
Commicsion, Wub in thi:c cace, whoro wo find an applicant actually
verforming vnder rates less than those presceribed as minimum by the
Commission and asking for furtacr time in which to prepare his cose,
without agreooling tolcéase'operation until the matter can e dotermined,
the Commicsion must conclude that 2 »equest for an extension of time

should be granted onl& upon conclusive ovidenco that such a reguest

-

-7—




tified, valeh dées not appear Lfrom thic reco;d. Theroloro
requoest Ls donled.
The roéord shows that sprlicant’s witnosses were both une-
Znformed 25 to the comnlcte paysical operation and vwholly wunable to
develop an accurate and complete statemont of tho operating recultis

baced upon actual rocords.

Applicont's showing was prosemted throuzh throe difforent

witnesses, no one of whom was able to completely answer various
questions deaiing with oporations and office accouwnting. In fact
comsidertble time wes consumed in an offort to gob a complote
angwer to matters rei&ting to operating coﬁditions in the fiold
ané tho office records. A% the hearins held on Decomboer 6, <1937,
applicant prc,ont & 1ts Exhidit Yo. 1 purporting +to chow tﬁc cost
ol operation In suzport of itc comtentlion vhat it could perform for
less than the'prescribed miﬁimum rates. ‘The cost‘ostimaﬁé waﬁ based
WPON aAVerszes as noar as thoy could be prorated Zrom the records,
notwithstanding the foct that it was admitted the ¢ifference ia tho
hourly'coﬁtlor jobs varied as mﬁch ag 30 per cent. At thc hoargng

n Jexwary 10, 1938, “pplicunt utated that Lits Exh;b;t Wo. 1l wau
inaccurate in many respects and in ;act, that it could not be
supported by the actﬁél cozt "oco“d ‘vhoroupon 1t introduced a substitute

"

£ dédignatea'a ﬁhib;t No. 3. Upon cross -oxam;nat;on this
exhibit was admittcd to o Iin error in a number of reszpects -
wanting ac to certain Ltoms of grpense and'umorp a;ned as to others.
o many of uhﬁ accounts applicant anpor tioned the geno*al erpen,o
vetween Eighway Malntonance work and other privete comtract work off
the nlghveys system on an ﬁrbitrary'basis, walch could not be sup-
ported iz the record; in fact, it waz admitted thnt apﬁlicéﬁt*s reocords
have been kept in such a“ﬁay that it 4s mot poscible to 1dont#fy thé
varlous expenso account' w;tn the work covered in the rospoctive

applications under cons ide*at;on.




In swming up therevidence of this record, it 1s clear
that applicaﬁt nac failedﬁto'make sueh an affirmative chowing as
Wouldljustify the;issuénce of an order authorizing 1t fto.perlform
fo*-h¢“e durp truck oporatﬁonu &b rates lessz tﬁan'thqse’prescribed‘
as minimum 42 said Decision No. 29836, primarily for the roason that
it Eas,not cémo Lforward promptly with a reasonably complete, aécurate,
and convihcing presontatiém whon tho matters have been sot ror.hear-
ing. On tho other hond, 4t has sought dolays notwithstanding the

fact that it was at those various times actually operating at a

mumber of the locations 4nvolved hereln ot rates losc then those

prb. Loed by the Comm; cion.
| A mhe reco*d .how, that 4t 1z applicant's plan to bid on State
Eighwaj Maintenance work at rates lecs than those proscribed by the
CQmmission end at the same tine f£ile appllication with tho Comm;ssion
Tor autnoraty to pe*form.undor uuch lesscoer rauev. It 4s apparont
that ap icuntfﬂ reason In nurou;ng thic courﬂe iz %o wecure contract,
in CO”POUAtﬁon with othor for-hiro dump truck operators wao vid on
such job“ and employ tho minimum »ates preucribed by the Comm¢ ssion.
It 4s the Commission's pollcy to sco that all such for-hire oporatcrs
gev an\equal chance. £0 enjoy at loast a portion of sg?h work upon
an equal basis. Such a standard can be maintained only upon caroful
considoration o all apnli&atiémv to perfo“m‘fo“-hi"e truck one*a;
Zons at rates less than the minimum presceribed by the Commizsions
Upon This record the uomriss;on is convincod that it

should dismiss all the abovo~ontitled dpplications 12 zo for as thoy-
roauest authority to operate at pates in excess of tho miniﬁum.bro-
seribod by the Comm ’ﬂ*ian, and dony all applications soek;n~ autao*ity
©0 operate at rate° less than *hose proucriood Yy tho Commis 1on,

and the Lollov;n~ oxder will wo prov;ao.




"Public hearings having beon hold in the above-ontitled
'procoedinsé and the motters being now ready for declsion,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED:

Z. That dpplicant*s request for a further hearing in
Applications Nos. 21709, 21710, 21711, 21712, 21791, 2i792, 21799,
21800, ond 21801 ic horoby denfed.

II. Trat thé abovo=ontitled applications, in so lar as
authority L5 sought to perform for-hire dump truck operations ot
rates less than those presciibed as minfimum in the Commzission’s
order of said Docislion No. 28836 aro hereby denied.

TIX. That the above-entitled applications, in zo far
as they seck authobity to perform for-hire dump truck oporation
ot rates in oxcess of thoso prescrided as minimum in the Cormission's

soid . Docision No. 28836, are horeby dismizsed.

The effective date of this Order chall be ten (10) days

from the date horeof. ) /7%ﬂ
: Dt ed at Sm Frencisco, Cal iformia, this 7 ;Z day
of June, 1933.

Commiseionery




